Cash at banks and on hand 24,372,639.90 47,010,028.71

Other receivables – 214,216,939.77

Other payables 378,809,290.61 536,181,490.94

Non-current liabilities due within one year 2,202,268,829.46 199,082,031.53

Bonds payable 2,157,273,395.77 2,094,738,029.92

250 SHENZHEN EXPRESSWAY CORPORATION LIMITED

For the six months ended 30 June 2023

Notes to Financial Statements

VIII. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISKS (CONTINUED)

1. Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

1.1 Market risk (continued)

1.1.1 Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk

The assumptions for the sensitivity analysis on currency risk: all net investment hedges and cash flow hedges of
overseas operations are highly effective.

Based on the above assumptions, where all other variables are held constant, the reasonably possible changes
in the foreign exchange rate may have the following pre-tax effect on the profit or loss for the period and
shareholders’ equity:

RMB

For the six months ended 30 June 2023
(Unaudited)

For the six months ended 30 June 2022
(Unaudited)

Items Changes in exchange rate Effect on profit Effect on equity Effect on profit Effect on equity

USD 10% increase against RMB (325,833,424.82) (325,833,424.82) (364,641,488.27) (364,641,488.27)

USD 10% decrease against RMB 325,833,424.82 325,833,424.82 364,641,488.27 364,641,488.27

HKD 10% increase against RMB (27,714,990.88) (27,714,990.88) (376,239,341.60) (376,239,341.60)

HKD 10% decrease against RMB 27,714,990.88 27,714,990.88 376,239,341.60 376,239,341.60

251251INTERIM REPORT 2023

VIII. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISKS (CONTINUED)

1. Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

1.1 Market risk (continued)

1.1.2 Interest rate risk – risk of changes in cash flows

The Group’s risk of changes in the cash flow of financial instruments caused by changes in interest rates is mainly
related to the Group’s long-term liabilities with floating interest rates. The Group continues to pay close attention
to the impact of interest rate changes on the Group’s interest rate risk. The Group’s policy is to maintain floating
interest rates for these borrowings. Currently, there are no arrangements such as interest rate swaps.